level, more restrictive measures shall govern. 

Pursuant to section 24-24 of the Denver Revised Municipal Code, it is unlawful for any person to 
fail to comply with this Order. Any person who fails to comply with this Order may also be subject 
to a civil penalty of up to nine hundred ninety-nine dollars ($999.00) per violation. Enforcement 
actions are intended to be cumulative in nature and Denver may pursue one or more civil, criminal, 
and administrative actions, fees, fines, sentences, penalties, judgments, and remedies and may do 
so simultaneously or in succession.